

No. \_\_\_\_\_ 08 - 6 4 8 NOV 13 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
William K. Suter, Clerk

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JANICE BREWER,  
in her official capacity as Secretary of State of Arizona,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

RALPH NADER and DONALD N. DAIEN,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

TERRY GODDARD  
Attorney General of Arizona  
MARY R. O'GRADY\*  
Solicitor General  
BARBARA A. BAILEY, *of counsel*  
Assistant Attorney General  
1275 West Washington Street  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926  
(602) 542-3333

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Material Facts.....	3
B. Course of Proceedings.....	6
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	10
I. The Residency Requirement.....	10
A. The <i>Buckley</i> Court Expressly Left Open the Question Whether a Residency Requirement Is Constitutional.....	11
B. Federal Courts Have Reached Con- flicting Decisions on Whether State Residency Requirements Are Subject to, or Survive, Strict Scrutiny.....	12
C. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Applying Strict Scrutiny to Arizona's Residency Requirement Where the Burden Was Not Shown to Be Severe.....	15
II. The Filing Deadline .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision on the Constitutionality of Arizona’s Candi- date Filing Deadline Conflicts with the Decision of the Arizona Supreme Court on the Same Issue .....	20
B. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Deciding that Arizona’s Filing Deadline Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	22
Conclusion.....	26

## APPENDIX A

July 9, 2008, Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	1a
---	----

## APPENDIX B

June 8, 2006, District Court Order Granting Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment.....	1b
---	----

## APPENDIX C

August 15, 2008, Order of the Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc .....	1c
--	----

## APPENDIX D

A.R.S. § 16-101.....	1d
A.R.S. § 16-311(A).....	2d
A.R.S. § 16-321.....	2d
A.R.S. § 16-341.....	4d

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc. v. Meyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Browne v. Bayless</i> , 46 P.3d 416 (Ariz. 20y02) ..	20, 21, 22
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Founda- tion, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	16
<i>Chandler v. City of Arvada</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	18
<i>Hart v. Sec'y of State</i> , 715 A.2d 165 (Me. 1998).....	14
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Institute v. Jaeger</i> , 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	9, 13, 14
<i>Kean v. Clark</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 719 (S.D. Miss. 1999).....	14
<i>Krislov v. Rednour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Morrill v. Weaver</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nader v. Blackwell</i> , No. 07-4350, ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 4722584 (6th Cir. Oct. 29, 2008).....	13, 15
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , No. CV-04-1699-PHX-FJM, 2006 WL 1663032 (D. Ariz. June 8, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 386 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1, 127 S. Ct. 5 (2006).....	18
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	17, 23
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	14, 16

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

## STATUTES

A.R.S. § 16-101.....	2, 4
A.R.S. § 16-201.....	4
A.R.S. § 16-311(A).....	2, 3
A.R.S. § 16-321.....	2, 4
A.R.S. § 16-341.....	2, 3
A.R.S. § 16-344(A).....	3, 4
A.R.S. § 16-351(A).....	4
A.R.S. § 16-461(A).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
A.R.S. § 16-545(B).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
OTHERS	
Ariz. Sess. Laws 2007, Ch. 168, § 1 .....	4
